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Declaration of Conformity: 
Invertek Drives Ltd hereby states that the Optidrive Plus/VTC product range is CE marked for the 
low voltage  directive and conforms to the following harmonised European directives : 
- EN 61800-5-1:2003 Adjustable speed electrical power drive systems. Safety requirements. Electrical, thermal 
and energy. 
- EN 60529:1992 Specification for degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code) 
- EN 61800-3:2004 Adjustable speed electrical power drive systems. EMC requirements and specific test 
methods 
- EN 55011:1998 Limits and Methods of measurement of radio disturbance characteristics of industrial, scientific 
and medical (ISM) radiofrequency equipment (EMC) 
 
��������	
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� Invertek Drives Ltd ��� ����� ��������, �� ������ Optidrive Plus/VTC 
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: 
- EN 61800-5-1:2003      ��������
����� �
����� � �����
����� ������� 
- EN 60529:1992             ��$�
����
� �������
� ��� �������� ���
�� ����� (IP ���) 
- EN 61800-3:2004          ��������
����� �
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����� ������� – ����� 3 
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���� ������
����) 
- EN 55011:1998              ������� 
 ����� 
������
� $�������
��
� ���
���$ ����%����� 
�������
� (����������
���� ������
����) 
 
CE - Konformitätserklärung: 
Ltd., UK erklart dass das Produkt: Optidrive Plus/VTC (statischer Frequenzumrichter zur Drehzahlregelung von 
Asynchronmotoren) nach den folgenden harmonisierten 
Produktnormen entwickelt und gebaut wird: 
- EN 61800-5-1:2003 Elektrische Leistungsantriebessysteme mit einstellbarer Drehzahl. Anforderungen an die 
Sicherheit. Elektrische, thermische und energetische Anforderungen 
- EN 60529:1992 Schutzarten durch Gehaeuse (IP Code) 
- EN 61800-3:2004 Drehzahlveraenderbare elektrische Antriebe. EMV-Anforderungen einschliesslich spezieller 
Prueverfahren 
- EN 55011:1998 Industrielle, wissenschaftliche und medizinische Hockfrequenzgeraeten (ISM-Geraeten). 
Funkstoerungen. Grenzwerte und Messverfahren 
 
Déclaration de Conformité:  
Invertek Drives Ltd declare par la presente que le produit Optidrive Plus/VTC porte le marquage CE en relation 
avec la directive basse tension et est conforme aux norms 
Europeennes harmonisees suivantes : 
- EN 61800-5-1:2003 Entrainements electriques de puissance a vitesse variable. Exigences de securite. 
Electrique, thermique et energetique 
- EN 60529:1992 Degres de protection procures par les enveloppes (Code IP) 
- EN 61800-3:2004 Entrainements electriques de puissance a vitesse variable. Exigences de CEM et methodes 
d’essais specifique 
- EN 55011:1998 Appareils industriels, scientifiques et medicaux (ISM) a frequence radioelectrique. 
Caracteristiques de perturbations radioelectriques. Limites et methodes de mesure 
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1. ������	� 
 
1.1 ������ ���	
����� 	 ���	���	��� 

<���� 
����
� – ������������� ������, 
�
 ��
�� ��������� ��� (Optidrive) 
������������ ��� ��+���
������ �������
� � ��������� �������
� 
�
 �
�����. 
&�����
��� ��
��������� �������� �*�� ������������ ��� ������ ��
����������� +����. 
Optidrive 
�������� ����
� �����*��
� 
 ��
, �$������ ����
� ������ �����

, 
 
���������� ��� 
��������
� ��$��
����
�
 ���������
, 
 ��
 ������
���� ���������	

 �*�� ������ �� ��� 
������. ���%���� ��
���
� ��������� ����
�� ��
 ��������
����

 
 �������� 
�������������
�, ���� 
���*��� �
��
 ��� ��
 �������� ���������	

, ��� 
 � ������ 
��
��������
 �������
�. 
�����
����
� �
����, ����*, ��� � ���������	
� 
 ��$�
����� ����*
���
� ��*� ���� 
������� ��������, ����� 
���� ���$�
��� ������� 
 ���. =�
 ��*�� �������� 
���
�� 

�+���	
� � ���������
 
 
������	

 � ����� '�������� 
 �������� �� ���� ������
�� 
���
����� ��������
���
, $�����
�, �������
 
 
��������
� Optidrive, ������� ��������� 
����
���
�, ���������� ����
��
 ���*����� �����. 
 
�������	
�, ����
��
� ��������������� ������ ���������� �� !"#���$��$%�, � 
�	� �������������& � �����	
�������& ���������'� � �����( ��)����	
��. 
 
 
 
)�*�%�����+ ����������	
, 	 %�	��/��	
 � ����(0	 �������	
0	 %� ��*�%�����	 

>����� ����*���
, �����������$ Optidrive +���	
� ��������
� - ����
��� ���/�����, 
������/����� 
 ����
������� ������, �� �������� ��� 
��������
� � ��
�*��
�$ � ����
 
�������
��
 � ���������
 ��� ����
������$ �����
�
��$ ������ ���
��. ��� ��
�*��
�, ��� 
��� �*�� ������� ����� 
�
 �������
� ���� ���*��, ��*�� ���� 	����� � ���
 ����
� �
��� 
 
� �������%�� ����*��� ���$�
�� ���
��. � �������$ #�������� ����, ��� �������
�, � 
���� 
���������� ������ ������, ��*� ������������ <
����
�� 89/392/EEC, ?��������� 
=�������
�. � �������
 �������������
� ��*� ������������ ��������� EN60204-1. 
 
 
 
1.2 �����
	��������� �	�������	��� (EMC) 
 
Optidrive ��������� � ��������

 � ����������
 EMC. <����� � ����������
��� ������
���
 

������ � ������� "��	
+
��	

 EMC, ������������� � ������. � ������������$ �����
�$ 

����
� �*�� ������� 
�
 ����� ��
�
�� ����������
��� ���
�������
� � ����
� �������
��. 
=��������� ����*�
�� - ������
�����, �� �������
� 
�
 �������, � ���� ������� ��������, 
����������� ��������� EMC ������ ��
�����
�. � �������$ #�������� ����, �������
�, � 
���� ������� ����� ��������, ��*� ������������ 89/336/EEC, ;���������
���� 
"�����
����. 
 
#��
 �������� ��
������� � ��������

 � ��������	
��
 ����� '��������, ������ 

��������$ ���
���$ ���$ ��
��� Optidrives ��������� �����, ��� ����������� ��������� 
EN61000-6-4. ��� ��
��� Optidrive 
���� ��������� +
���� ��� �����%��
� ������
��� 

������
�. >����� ������
��� 
������
� ����%�, ��� ��������� ��������� EN61000-6-4 (����� 
A) ��� �������
$ �������:  
 
Optidrive ������ � #1 � #3: � 5� �����
������ ������ 
Optidrive ������ � #4 � #6: � 25� �����
������ ������ 
 
Optidrive ������ � #1 � #3 ���� ���� ������� ����
������� ���%�
� Optifiter (HF-+
���� – 
+
���� �����������$ ���$). ��
 ����
���� �������� ��� +
�����, ������ ������
��� 

������
� ��������� ����%�, ��� ����������� ��������� EN61000-6-3 (����� B) ��� 
�����
������ ������ ��
�� � 5m 
 � EN61000-6-4 (����� A) ��� �����
������ ������ ��
�� � 
25m. 
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2. �����	�����
 9������� 
 
2.1 ����� ���	
����� (IP20) 
 
• J������� �����
�� Optidrive ����� ��������, ���� ����
���� � �� 	�������
 
• Q���
�� Optidrive � ������� ������� � ���� 
��������
�. Q�����
� ��*� ���� � �
���, 
��$� ������

 � ����������� � –40 C � +60 C 
• >�������
���� Optidrive � ������

, � ����
������ ��*��

, ����
 � 
����
�� �����, �� 
���
��
������ ����$����, � ���
���� ����� (������%��+), ������ ��������� EN60529, ���
 
��������� �����������
� ����� ���
�� 
• Optidrive �*�� ��������
������ ��� � ����%�����$, ��� 
 � *
��$ ���$ 
• X���������������� �����
��� �� ��*�� ���� �����*��� ��
�� � ��
��� 
• "������ ������������ ���
�� � ������
� ������ ��
��� ��������
$ 
 ��������$ 

�����$ ���  
• Y���
������� ������ ����������� ���*����� ����� +50C, �
�
������� - 0C. ���������� 
����
	� ���	
+
��	
� � ������� 7.4 
• =���
������� ���*���� - ����%� 95 % (��� ���������) 
• Optidrive ���� ���� ���������� ������� ���� � �����, ���
������� ���
�����
. ;� ���� 
��������� ����
��	
��� ���������� ��*�� �
�
. #��
 Optidrive ��������� ��%� ����� ��
��� 

�
 ���� ����� 
��������� ���� ���������, �
�
������ ����
������ �������
� ��*�� �
�
  
��*� ��������� - 150mm. =����� ��*�� 
���� ��
���
������� ����
��	
� 
�
 
���� ������� 
���%
� �������, ��������
� ����������� $��*���
� (��. ����
	� � �.2.3). 
 
 
2.2 ����
��� � �	���� (IP20) 
 

 
 
 

 ;����	 1 ;����	 2 ;����	 3 ;����	 4 ;����	 5  ;����	 6 ** 
����� / �� 155 260 260 520 1045 1100 
[
�
�� / �� 80 100 171 340 340 340 
\���
�� / �� 130 175 175 220 220 330 

��� / �� 1,1 2,6 5,3 28 67 55 
] / �� 105 210 210 420 945 945 
� / �� 72 92 163 320 320 320 
J / �� 4 9,5 
K / �� 25 50 

!����* 2 * Y4 4 * Y4 4 * Y8 
Y���� ����*�
 
�
���$ ����� 1 &� 4 &� 8 &� 

 
 ** \����
� 6 
���� ���%�
� ������ �������, ���� 27 ��. '������ : 280�� x 280�� x 280�� (W x L x D) 
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2.3 !��������" �	���� � ����
��� (IP20) 
 
<�� �����, ����� ������� ���� ����� ������
 ���
��, ��� IP20, ������
������ ����������� 
��
���, ��
�� ��*�� ���� ����
���� � ���
��� ����� (������
����� %��+�). "������
� 
����
� ��*�� ���� �������� ��� ��
$ �����: 
• {��
���� ����� ��*�� ���� 
�������� 
� ������������ �����
���, ���
 ��
���
������� 
����
��	
� �� 
����������. 
• #��
 
���������� ����
�
������ %��+, ��
����� 
 ����*��� ����
��	
� ��*�� ���� ���������� 
��%� 
 �
*� ��
��� ��� ��������
� �������� 	
�����	

 ����$�. ��
�� ����$ ��*�� ���� 
�������� �
*� ��
���, ��� - ��%� ��
���. 
• #��
 ���%��� ���*����� ����� ����*
� ����
	� ���������
� (����), �����������
� 
+
�������
� ������� ��*�� ���� ��������� � ����� ��
���
������ ����
��	

. |
���� ��*�� 
���
�
����
 ����*
������ / �
������. 
• � ����
�$ ���%���� ���*���
, ��
 
�
 $
�
����
 ������
��� ���*����� ����� ���$�
� 

��������� ������
�
������ %��+. 
 
 
|��������� �
� %��+�  ?��� �
� %��+� 
 

 
 
 
��*0��( �����	�	���0�#� 0����	�����#� =��"� (00) 
 
��0	���+��
 0�@���+ %�	���� L W D G 
\����
� 1    0,75 ���  230V  300 250 200 50 
\����
� 1    1,5 ���  230V  400 300 250 75 
\����
� 2    1,5 ���  230V  /  2,2 ���   400 V 400 300 300 60 
\����
� 2    2,2 ���  230V  /  4 ���      400 V 600 450 300 100 
 
 
��*0��( ���	�	���0�#� 0����	�����#� =��"� (00) 
 

���������
 ���	�
�	
 $�	���	��+��
 ���	�
�	
 ��0	���+��
 
0�@���+ 
%�	���� L W D G L W D G ��*��=�(& 

%��� 
\����
� 1   1.5 ��� 400 300 150 75 275 150 150 50 > 15 �3/� 
\����
� 2   4 ��� 600 400 250 100 400 300 250 100 > 45 �3/� 
\����
� 3   15 ��� 800 600 300 150 600 400 250 150 > 80 �3/� 
\����
� 4   22��� 1000 600 300 200 800 600 300 200 > 300 �3/� 
\����
� 4   37 ��� - - - - 800 600 300 200 > 300 �3/� 
\����
� 5   90 ��� - - - - 1600 800 400 200 > 900 �3/� 
\����
� 6   160 ��� - - - - 2000 800 400 200 > 1000 �3/� 
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2.4 ����� ���	
����� (IP55, NEMA12K) 
 
• J������� �����
�� Optidrive IP55 ����� ��������, ���� ����
���� � �� 	�������
 
• Q���
�� Optidrive IP55 � ������� ������� � ���� 
��������
�. Q�����
� ��*� ���� � �
���, 
��$� ������

 � ����������� � –40 C � +60 C 
• >�������
���� Optidrive IP55 � ������

, � ����
������ ��*��

, ����
 � 
����
�� �����, �� 
���
��
������ ����$���� 
• X���������������� �����
��� �� ��*�� ���� �����*��� ��
�� � ��
��� 
• "������ ������������ ���
�� � ������
� ������ ��
��� ��������
$ 
 ��������$ 

�����$ ���  
• Y���
������� ������ ����������� ���*����� ����� +40C, �
�
������� - 0C. ���������� 
����
	� ���	
+
��	
� � ������� 7.4 
• =���
������� ���*���� - ����%� 95 % (��� ���������) 
• Optidrive IP55 ���� ���� ���������� ������� ���� � �����, ���
������� ���
�����
. ;� ���� 
��������� ����
��	
��� ���������� ��*�� �
�
. #��
 Optidrive IP55 ��������� ��%� ����� 
��
��� 
�
 ���� ����� 
��������� ���� ���������, �
�
������ ����
������ �������
� 
��*�� �
�
  ��*� ��������� - 150mm.  
 
 
2.5 ����
��� � �	���� (IP55, NEMA12K) 
(�������	��: 
����� IP55 
��	��	���	� �� ����	���� ������ �	���� 
�����	��) 

 
 

 ;����	 1 ;����	 2 
����� / �� 200 310 
[
�
�� / �� 140 164.8 
\���
�� / �� 162 176 

��� / �� 2.3 4.5 
] / �� 141.5 251.5 
� / �� 127.5 153 
J / �� 6.0 6.0 
K / �� 25.0 25.0 

!����*��� �
��� 2 $ Y4 4 $ Y4 
Y���� ����*�
 �
���$ ����
���� 1 &� 

Y���� ����*�
 ���������
$ ����
���� 0.5 &� 
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3. �����	�����
 ��������  
 
3.1 #��	���	��� 
 

 �%�����+ %���/��	
 A����	����	0 ���0! =�����
�� 
 
��
����� Optidrive, ���*�� ��� 
��
����
�� � ����� � �
�. &� ������$ ��
��������� ����� �����*��
�. ��
������� � ����� � 
��
��� �*� � 
������

 10 �
��� ���� �������
� � 
����
�� �
���
�. 
 
� Optidrive ��*�� ���� �������� ���� ����
+
	
������� �������� 
 � ��������

 � 

�������
 
 ��	
�������
 ����
���
 
 ����������
. 
� Optidrive 
���� ������� ���
�� IP20. <�� ����
���
� ������
 ���
�� 
��������� 

������������� ���
���� �����. 
� ;�����
����� �
���
� ��
��� ��$�
� ����� ������ 
 ���
�
������� ���~���. &� 

����
����� 
$ � �����
� 10 �
��� ���� �������
� �
���
�. 
� >���
���� � ����
���� ��������

 ��������
�, ��. �
������� �
*�. 
� !����� ��������
� ��*�� ���� ������������� �����
�, �����*
������ �� �� ����%�, ��� 

�� ����$���
����� 
�
 ������
����� �����������, �����������$ �� �$�� ��
���. 
 
 
3.2 $
�%	��	
	��	��� 
 
� >���
����, �� �
������ �����*��
�, ������ 
 ��
����� +�� (��� 
�
 ��
 +���) 

����������� ��
������� ������
�� ��
���. 
� ������ ��
�
�� �������� ���
���
�� 
�
 �����
��� ��� �������� ��*� ���� 

��������� ��*�� 
����
�� �
������ �����*��
� 
 ��
���. 
� &
���� �� ��
���
����� �
������ �����*��
� � ��$��� UVW Optidrive! ;� ��
����� � �� 

����*���
�! 
� {��
�
�� ��
��, 
������� HRC-����$���
���
 � �����*�� ����������
� 
�
 MCB 

(������
����
 �����������), ������������ �� �$�� ��
���. 
� &� ��������
����� ������
����
� ����������
 ��*�� ��
��� 
 ��
�������. 
� &� ������������ �����
 ��������
� ��
��� ���� � �
���� �������
, �
�
������ 

�������
� ��*�� �
�
 – 100 ��, ���������
� �� ���� 90. 
� >���
����, �� �����
������� 
�
 ���
������� �
��� ������ ����������� �
������� 

��������
�. 
� >���
����, �� ��� ������ �������� � �����������
� ������ (��. ����
	�). 
 
���������� ��
�� ����������� ��������� �
�������, ����
����, �� ������ ��
������ 
�����
���� �������. "��������� ��� ���
���� ��������
�: ������ 
 ��������
�. ��*� 
����
����, �� ��
������ �������� � ��������

 � ��
������� �����*��
��. <�� �������� 

�+���	

 ��. ��������� �
�������. 
 
<�� ��������
� �����
� ������ ��. �.7.4. 
 
'��������� 
��������� 3-$ 
�
 4-$ *
����� �����
������� �
��� ������ � ��Q-
���	

, � 
��������

 � �������
 ����%������
 ����������
. 
 
��� ������ ��������
� Optidrive ��*�� ���� ������������� ��������� &]�'�Y>� � ��� 
����������� ���� �� ������� %
�� (����� +
����, ���
 ���������), ��� ������ �� �
�����. !���� 
��������
� ��� ��
��� �� ��*�� ���������� ����� ����� ����� ��
��� 
�
 �������
�. 
"���
����
� ������ ��������
� ��*� ������������ ������� ����%������ ���������� 
���������
. ��
���
���
� ���������
$ ����� ��*� ���� ���������� � ����� 
���	
�����$ �������
�, � ��������

 � �������
 ����������
.  
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3.3 �	�%������ 
��	%� � %�������� (IP20) 
 

 

{����

L3
L2

������

]�����
����
�

=�	
������� 

*

;����
�������
������ ������

L1

=�	
�������
������
���
���

U V W

Optidrive #����	� 2

"��������

IR (�!-���)

!��������
�����*

L1 L2 L3

U  V  W  +  BR

��� ��
��� ��
���
������
� ����� � ��� ����

!
����
�

��
����

RS485 
����+���

����������� 
�

����$���
���


+
���� ;Y"
������ �������

, 

�����

 

* #��
 ��������
������ +
����, � 
��*�� ���� ����
���� ������� � ��
���. <�� 
����
������ �++���
����
 ������
����
� ����� 
+
����� 
 ���
��� ��
��� ��*�� ���� 
������
����
 ���
����, �.�. ��*�� ���� ��������� 
�� ����
� ������
����
� �����
. >���
���� � 
����*�� ������� ��
$ �������. <�� ��
��� � 
�
���
�� 500…600� �����
�� 2 ��������� 
���������� 
��������
� ���%��� ������ 
�������. 

 

Rs485 
����+��� 

RS485 + / Modbus 
0V 
+24V 
RS485 - / Optibus 
RS485 + / Optibus 
RS485 - / Modbus 

<�� Optibus 
 Modbus, 
+���� �����$  

1 start bit, 8 data bits,  
1 stop bit, no parity.

1                   6 

��+
��
���� ���:

 

 
$����F���	� ���00 ��	#���
 

 
?��%
���� ����������$ ��
�$����$ 

��
������� ������ ������� � ����� �
����
�
 
�����*��
��
. =� ��� ������ �� ����
��� 
��
������. 

;�
 ����
� �����*��
� ���
������ ��
 
�������� ��
������ ����� ����� 
������������� ���
���
� {�#{<] 
�
 
J'#>\=X�&�!. 

 
{�#{<] ������ ���� ��
���%�� 
� ���$ 

�����*��
�. 
 
J
�
���� ������
�: 

400 / 230 (� / I ) 
690 / 400 (� / I ) 

 
J�������
� ( I ) ���
���
� 
 

 
 
 

{����� (�) ���
���
� 
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3.4 $	%��&'���� *
����&��+ ��
�����	�  
 
"������ �������������� �������� ����� 
���� 11 ���������
$ ����
����. ��� ������ 
�������
����
 
��
�����, ���������� �������������� ��������
� � ����
���� �������
�. 

 &� �������� ��������� �����*��
� �
 � ���
� ���������
� �������, ���� ��� � ��$�� 
����.  � ���
��� ������ �� ������ ��$� ��
��� 
� ����. 
 
��� �������� �$�� ������ �����*
���� � 30V ������� ��� ��� ����*���
�. 
 
|���	

 �$�� 
 ��$�� ��������
������ �����������. ��� ����
� ��*
�� �������� � 
��������$. 
 
��$� +24V ������
���� �� � 100�], � �������� ��$� � 20�]. 
 
>��������
� ������ �������� �
*�: 
 

 
 

!������ 1: + 24V, 100�] ��$� 
 
!������ 2: <
�������� �$� 1, ��*
������� ��
�� (PNP). «X�
������ 1», ���� V�$ > 8V 

������� ��� 
 
!������ 3: <
�������� �$� 2, ��*
������� ��
�� (PNP). «X�
������ 1», ���� V�$ > 8V 

������� ���.  
                                     ���� �
�������� ��$�: 0 / 24V, ����
��� 10�] 
 
!������ 4: ���� �������� �$�, 11-�
� (0,05%). 0..10V, 0..20�], 4..20�]. 
 <
�������� �$� 3, ��*
������� ��
��. «X�
������ 1», ���� V�$ > 8V 

������� ��� 
 
!������ 5: +24V, 100�] ��$� ���� �����*��
� (��� 
��������
� � ����	
�����) 
 
!������ 6: ?
������� �������� �$�, +/-12-�
� (0,025%).  

0…24V, 0…10V, -10V…10V, -24V…24V 
 
!������ 7: 0V (�������������� �����). "��
���� � ������ 9. 
 
!������ 8: ]������� ��$�, 8-�
� (0,25%). 0..10V, 4..20�]. 
  <
�������� ��$�: 0 / 24V, ����
��� 20�] 
 
!������ 9: 0V (�������������� �����). "��
���� � ������ 7. 
 
!������ 10: '������� ��$�. "�$� ������. 30V �������� �� 5], 250V ���������� �� 6] 
 
!������ 11: '������� ��$�. "�$� ������. 30V �������� �� 5], 250V ���������� �� 6] 
 
��"��0��	
 %� �����0/�(����0 
 
� Y���
������ �$��� �����*��
� �� ���� ������ 30V ������� ���. 
� ��� ��$�� � ���
�� � ����� �������
�. 
� '���������� ����
����
� ����	
����� 10�=�. 
� ����� ���
�� �
������� �$�� < 8 ����. 
� ����� ���
�� �
������ ������� �$�� < 16 ����. '����%��
� +/-12-�
� (0,025%) 
� ����� ���
�� ���� ������� �$�� < 16 ����. '����%��
� +11-�
� (0,05%) 
� ����� ���
�� �����/�
������� ��$�� < 16 ����. '����%��
� 8-�
� (0,25%) 
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3.5 �	�%������ 
��	%� � %�������� (IP55, NEMA12K) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* #��
 ��������
������ +
����, 
� ��*�� ���� ����
���� 
������� � ��
���. <�� 
����
������ �++���
����
 
������
����
� ����� +
����� 

 ���
��� ��
��� ��*�� 
���� ������
����
 ���
����, 
�.�. ��*�� ���� ��������� �� 
����
� ������
����
� �����
. 
>���
���� � ����*�� ������� 
��
$ �������. RS485 
����+��� 

RS485 + / Modbus 
0V 
+24V 
RS485 - / Optibus 
RS485 + / Optibus 
RS485 - / Modbus 

<�� Optibus 
 Modbus, 
+���� �����$ ��+
��
���� ���: 

1 start bit, 8 data bits,  
1 stop bit, no parity. 

1                   6 

L3
L2

L1

To
other
drives

{����

������

=�	
�������
+
���� ;Y",
������ �������*

L1 L2 L3

<���
�
��
���

��� ��
 ��� ��*�� ��
���
������ 
� ����� � ��� ����

=�	
�������
������ 
���
���

U V W

]�����
����
�
����������� 

�
 
����$���
���
 

IR (�!-���)

"����� �����������

������������� Rev/Stop/Fwd  
(��. ����� 3.7)

{����
� �����


IP55 ODP ;����	 2     
(� %�����F����
0	)

;����
������� 
������
������

RS485 
����+���

?��
����� ������
�

"�. ����������
�����
	� ���
��� ��������
�
����� ��
������ 

 
 
 
-*�	�	%���	 	 �	����* (IP55, NEMA12K) 

 
1) &������ �
��� ������$ �����
����� �*�� ����������� 

��
+
��	
�. >���
�� �
� 
�
 ������� ������� (��� ������ �� 
�
�����), 
 �������� ����� � ������
�. 

2) X��� ����������� (�����) ������ ��*�� ���� �������� � ����� 
��$����� ����������� ���*��� 
�
 ��������. 

 
'������ ������
� �����
�����: 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
'����������� �
�� �����
�����: 

=�������� UL (UL94-V0) �
�12/IP55 ��������
����
� ��������� �����
���
 
�
 �����
���� 
��������� ������ 
 <�� �
���$ �����
�� ���������� ������
� =������
� ������� ���%�
 
\����
� 1 PG13.5 / M20 PG13.5 / M20 PG9 / M16 
\����
� 2 PG16 / M25 PG13.5 / M20 PG9 / M16 
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 <�� �
���$ 
�����
�� 

���������� 
������
� 

=������
� 
������� 
���%�
 

\����
� 1 Ø 22�� Ø 22�� Ø 17�� 
\����
� 2 Ø 25�� Ø 22�� Ø 17�� 



3.6 �+��� �	�%�����" %�� ODP �	 ���
	������ �
���&'�������  (IP55/NEMA12K)  
 

$�	0����	�: 
��������� �����
� �*��
���� ������%�� � ������ 1 
(� ������
�) �� ������ 2 
��� ������
� ���%�� 
+���	
�������
 (��. ����
	� �
*�)  

����	
����
��
��� 
(10 �=�) 

�������������
��
��� 
( ) Fwd/Stop/Rev

��������� 

>��������
� 
����
����

!����.

"
�
�
����.

{����.

?����

����.

 
 
3.7 ,�	��� ����
	"�� %�� ODP �	 ���
	������ �
���&'�������  (IP55/NEMA12K) 
 
� ��
�������$ �
*� ��+
����	
�$  ��� �����
� �����
 
���������� ��������� ����	
����, 
���
 �� ������� 
����. 
 
��*�����	� %�����F�����& �����&�	 %�	���� 
 
STOP / STOP / FWD 
(��������� ���� �� ������ 1) 
 
REV / STOP / RUN 
(��������� ���� �� ������ 1) 
 
JOG / STOP / RUN 
(��������� ���� �� ������ 2) 
 
$?@-
��*��
	����� : 
HAND / OFF / AUTO 
(��������� ���� �� ������ 2) 
 
Modbus-*
������� : 
HAND / OFF / AUTO 
(��������� ���� �� ������ 2) 
 

 
P1-12 = 0 (�������
�), ����	
���� �����
� ���. 
P2-01 = 0 (�������
�) 
 
P1-12 = 0 (�������
�), ����	
���� �����
� ���. 
P2-01 = 7, 8, 9 
�
 10 
 
P1-12 = 0 (�������
�), ����	
���� �����
� ���. 
P2-01 = 0 (�������
�), jog-������ �������� � P1-11 
 
P1-12 = 3 (��< �������� – AUTO) 
P2-01 = 11, ���������������� ������ P1-11 (HAND) 
P2-01 = 17, ), ����	
���� �����
� �����
 (HAND) 
 
P1-12 = 4 (Modbus-��������
� – AUTO) 
P2-01 = 11, ���������������� ������ P1-11 (HAND) 
P2-01 = 17, ����	
���� �����
� �����
 (HAND) 

 
1) � Otidrive Plus 3 GV ��� Modbus-��������
� ��������� �������� � ��
�� ���	
����� ��������. 
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4. �����  
 
4.1 $����� *
������� 
 
��
�� ��+
���
������ 
 ����*��� 
�+���	
� ����� ����
����� 
 �
����� �����
 ��������
� 

 
NAVIGATE (���	#��	
): 
��������� ����*����� �� �
����� � 
������� ������
 
�+���	
� ��� ������ � ���������� 
 
�$�����
� 
��������$ ��������� 
 
UP (�����): 
���������� ��� ����
���
� �����
 � ��*
�� 
������� ������
 
�
 ����
���
� ������
� ��������� � ��*
�� 
������
����
� ��������� 
 
DOWN (��	*): 
���������� ��� �����%��
� �����
 � ��*
�� 
������� ������
 
�
 �����%��
� ������
� ��������� � ��*
�� 
������
����
� ��������� 

 
RESET/STOP (�����/��%): 
���������� ��� ����� %
�� ��
���. � ��*
�� ����
����� 
(��.�
*� 
 '1-12 � ������� ���������) 
���������� ��� "J=� ��
 ��������� ��
��� 
 
START (%���): � ��*
�� ����
����� 
���������� ��� ������� ���������� ��
��� 
�
 ��� 
������
����
� ���������
� ������
�, ���
 ��������������� ��*
� ����
����� ���
�
���� 
(��.'1-12 � ������� ���������) 
 

��
 	*0����	
 *�����	
 %���0��� ��*�
�� 
 ����*
����� ����� NAVIGATE ���� 1 ���, ��� �� 
�
����� ��
��� ����*����� STOP. <
����� �����
� '1-01, 
��
	
��� ��������� 01 � ������ 
��������� 1. &�*�
�� 
 �����
�� ����� NAVIGATE ��� ����*��
� ������
� ��� ���������. 
�����
�� ���$�
�� ������
�, 
������� ����
%
 UP 
 DOWN. &�*�
�� 
 �����
�� ����
%� 
NAVIGATE ��� ��� ��� �$�����
� 
������
�. &�*�
�� 
 ����*
����� ����
%� NAVIGATE ���� 1 ���. 
��� ������� � ��*
� ������� ������
. &� �
����� �����
��� STOP, ���
 ��
�� �������� 
�
 

�+���	
� � ������� ������
 (�
�� ������) ���
 ��
�� �������. 
��
 �0��( #��%%( %���0���� ����
����, �� ����� � ���%
������ ���� �����%��. {���� ��*�
�� 
NAVIGATE, ����������� ��*
��� 
 ������� ����
%� UP � ��$ ��, ��� �� �
����� �� �����
��� 
��������� ������ ���������. 
��
 ������ � *������	� �����&�	 ��*�
�� UP, DOWN, STOP ���� 2 ���. <
����� �����
� “P-dEF”. 
&�*�
�� ����
%� STOP ��� ������*���
� 
 ����� ������� ��
���. 
 
 
4.2 #���
�" ��	% � 
��	�* 
 
1. ��
���
�
�� ��
������ � ��
���, �������� ���
���
� ������/��������
� ��� ����� 

������
� �����*��
�. 
2. ����
�� ������  ��
������ � ����� ����
��
: 

'1-07 = ��
������ �����*��
� ��
������ 
'1-08 = ��
������� �� ��
������ 
'1-09 = ��
������� ������ ��
������ 

3. '����%
�� ����� ��
���. ��
�� ������
����
 ������
� ����
������ �����������. 
4. � Otidrive Plus 3 GV ��� 
��������
� �����++���
��� ������� ��������
�, ������
�� 

P1-14 = 101, P4-01 = 0, � ����� P4-05 = ��+. �����
 ��
������ (cos �). �������� P4-02 = 1 ��� 
������ ����
����� �������
����
�. 

 
��
 ����( � ��0	���+��0 ��/	0� (*�����	
 %� �0�����	F) �����
�
�� ������������� ��*�� 
�������
 1 
 2 �� ������� �����. �����
�
�� ����	
���� (� 2,2 �=� � 10�=�) ��*�� 
�������
 5, 6 
 7 � ���
*��� ������� �� ������ 6. 
{����
�� ������������� ��� �����%��
� ����� ��
���. '����
����� ������ � ����	
�����. 
��
 ����( � ��/	0� ����	���( ������
�� '1-12=1 (��-������������) 
�
 2 (���-
������������). >�����
�� ��������� 
�
 ����������� ��*�� �������
 1 
 2 �� ������� ����� 
��� �����%��
� ����� ��
���. &�*�
�� START. ��
�� ���
���� ����� � 0\	. &�*�
�� UP ��� 
����
���
� �����
. &�*�
�� STOP ��� ������ � �������. 
@�� ���	
� ������	" ��	
	��� ������� STOP 	�� 
��	% �� 	����	�����. =	�%� �*%�� ������ 
�����:� START, 
��	% 	������	 ��"%�� �� �*��*& ��	
	���. 
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5. !��"	#����	
 %�	����  
       
5.1 �
*� 1: ���	���� �
����
� 
 
$���0�� �%	���	� �	�%�*�� 90�����	
 $�
����	� 

'1-01 
=����
���
� 
����
������ 
�����
 

=� '1-02 � P1-09 x 5  
(� 2000\	 ����
�����) 50 \	 

>������� ����
���
� ����
������ �����
. 
\	 
�
 �/�
� � ���
�
���
 � '1-10. 
Y���
������ ������
� ���
�
� � ������ [�Y 
('2-24/16) 

'1-02 
=����
���
� 
�
�
������ 
�����
 

0 � '1-01 0 \	 Y
�
������ ����
���
� �����
. \	 
�
 
�/�
� � ���
�
���
 � '1-10. 

'1-03 ����� ������
� =� 0 � 3 000 ��� 5,0 ��� ����� ������ � 0 � ��
������ ������  
('1-09) 

'1-04 ����� ���*��
� =� 0 � 3 000 ��� 5,0 ��� 

����� ���*��
� � ��
������ ������  
('1-09) � 0. !��� '1-04=0, ����� ���*��
� 
�
���
����
 ����
������, �� ���� ����
����� 
���*��� ������ ���*��
� � ������. 

'1-05 ���� ��*
�� 
������ 

0: =����� � ����� 
1: "������ ����� 
2: =����� � ����� 

0 

#��
 ������ �
���
� 
 '1-05=0, ��
�� ����� 
�������� �������, ��
*�� ������ 
 
������� 
�������� ��� ��������. 
#��
 '1-05=2, ��
�� ����
� � ���� ��
�� 
���*��
� '2-25 � ������. #��
 '2-25=0, 
����� ����� �� ������ ������. 

'1-06 

=��
�
��	
� 
�������������
� 
(�� ������ � 
Modbus ����

 
3GV) 

0: �������� 
1: ������� 0 

!��� �������, ������
����
 ��
*����� 
�����*��
� �� ��
������ ��
 �����$ ��������$. 
����������� ���� � V/f ��*
��. 

'1-07 
&�
������ 
�����*��
� 
��
������ 

0V, 20V � 250V 
0V, 20V � 500V 
0V, 20V � 600V 

230V 
400V (460V) 
575V 

>�������
���� ��
������ �����*��
� � 
����
��� �� ��
������. � V/F ��*
�� '1-07=0 
�����%��� ����� ������ ���*��
� ��� 
�������
� � ���������*��
� 

'1-08 &�
������� �� 
��
������ 

=� 20% � 100% 
��
������ ��� 
��
��� 

Y����� 
��
��� 

>�������
���� ������
� ��
������ ��� � 
����
��� ��
������ (]�����) 

'1-09 &�
������� 
������ ��
������ =� 25 � 2000 \	 50\	 

(60 \	) 

>�������
���� ��
������� ������ � ����
���  
��
������ (\	). Y���
������ ������
� ���
�
� 
� ������ [�Y ('2-24/16) 

'1-10 &�
������� 
������ ��
������ =� 0 � 60 000 �/�
� 0 

��
 ������

 0 ��
�� ������� � \	. 
���$�
� �
�
� ��������� � 60 $ '1-09 
;� ������
� ���� �*� ����
 �� ����
��� 
��
������. 

'1-11 ���������������� 
������ 1 =� -'1-01 � '1-01 50\	 

(60 \	) 

>�������
���� ������� (JOG) / 
���������������� ������ � ���� ��
�� 
����������� ��
 ������ ��������������� 
�����
 1, �������� ����� �
�������� �$� 
(��.���*� '2-01) 

'1-12 
�����
� 
��������
� 
��
���  

0: !������ ��������
� 
1: !���
������ 
��������
� (���� 
������) 
2: !���
������ 
��������
� (������ 
 
�����) 
3: �������
� ��<-
��������� 
4: >�������
� Modbus 
(�	
�) 

0 

0: ����� ���%�
� ����
���� 
1: =������������� ��������
� ����� 
	
+���� ������ 
2: <������������� ��������
� ����� 	
+���� 
������. !���� START ���
���� ��*�� 
������
�� ������ 
 ����� 
3: ]��
�
���� ��<-�������� (��������
� � 
������ ����
), ������
������ � ������ 
��������� 3 
4: ��
�� �����
������ ��������� Modbus 
RTU 
����+���� (��������� �������� 
���	
����� ��������) 

'1-13 "�
�� %
�� {���
������ ������
� 4 
%
��
 - {���
������ ������
� 4 %
��
. "���� 

�������� ����*����� ����� 

'1-14 
!� ������ � 
���%
������ 
���� 

=� 0 � 30 000 0 '����%��� ����� � ���%
������ ����, ���� 
'1-14='2-37.  !� � ������
� = 101 

 
$�	0����	�: 
 
� {�����
� ��������� � ������
� � X%��
��$ "
��$ ������ � �����$ 
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5.2 -��:�
����� �
����
� 
 
$��. �%	���	� �	�%�*�� 90�����	
 $�
����	� 

'2-01 ���� +���	

 �
������� 
�$�� =� 0 � 22 0 =��������� +���	
� �
������� �$��. "�. �.5.5 

… 5.7 �� ���.16..18 ��� �����
��	

 
'2-02 ���������������� ������ 2 -'1-01 � '1-01 0 \	 >������� �����/��������������� �����
 2 
'2-03 ���������������� ������ 3 -'1-01 � '1-01 0 \	 >������� �����/��������������� �����
 3 
'2-04 ���������������� ������ 4 -'1-01 � '1-01 0 \	 >������� �����/��������������� �����
 4 
'2-05 ���������������� ������ 5 -'1-01 � '1-01 0 \	 >������� �����/��������������� �����
 5 
'2-06 ���������������� ������ 6 -'1-01 � '1-01 0 \	 >������� �����/��������������� �����
 6 
'2-07 ���������������� ������ 7 -'1-01 � '1-01 0 \	 >������� �����/��������������� �����
 7 
'2-08 ���������������� ������ 8 -'1-01 � '1-01 0 \	 >������� �����/��������������� �����
 8 

'2-09 ������ ������ '1-02 � '1-01 0 ����������� ���� ���������� ������, %
�
�� 
���� ������� ����������� ��������� '2-10. 

'2-10 ���� ���������� ������ =� 0 � '1-01 0 
(�������) 

[
�
�� ���������� ������� ���� � 
	��������� ������, ����������� � '2-09. 

'2-11 ���� +���	

 ������� 
��$�� 

('�*
� �
������� 
��$��) 
0: ����� �����%��� 
1: ��
�� ��� � ����� 
2: ��
������ ���
� 
������� �����
 
3: ������ ��
������ 
���%� 0 
4: ������ ��
������ > 
�
�
�� 
5: ����� ��
������  > 
�
�
�� 
6: ���� �������� 
�$� ���%� �
�
�� 
 

('�*
� ������� 
��$��) 
7: ������ ��
������ 
8: ����� ��
������ 
9: ����
��� � 
��
������ ������ 
(���) 
10: �� ��
������ 

7 

<�� ������
� � 0 � 6 �������� ��$� 
������� ��� �
�������� ��$�. 
(0V 
�
 24V ��$�) 
>�������
� ����
���
�� 
���������� ��� 
������� 4, 5 
 6, ���
 �
 ��������� � '2-12(h) 

 '2-12(L). 
<�� ������
� ��*�� 7 
 9 ��$� ������� ��� 
�������� �
����, ������������� ��*�� 
��*
���
 0..10V 
�
 4..20�] (��� ��������� � 
'2-36) 
����� �����$ ������� ��$�� ���� 
��������� ����
������ �����
 ('1-01), 2-
������ ��
������ ������ ��
������, 1,5-
������ ��
������ �����
 ��
���, 2-
������ ��
������ ��� ��
������ ('1-08) 

'2-12  
(h) 

���$�
� �
�
� ��� 
�
������� ��$�� 

"�����: 0…100% 
(100% = ����
������� 
������) 
Y����: 0…200%  
(100% = ��
������� 
�����) 
=������� ����� ��<-
���������: 0…100% 
(100% = ����
��� 2-� 
������� ��$��) 

100% 

"����
� �
������� ��$�� ��������
������ � 
��
������ 1, ���� ���
������ ������
� � '2-12 
���%� ��� ����
���
�. 
=����
���
� � '2-12 ������������� �������, 
���
 '2-11=4,  
������ ��
������ ���
 '2-11=5,  

�
 ������
�� ������ ����
 ��<  
(2-� �������� �$�) ���
 '2-11=6 

'2-12 
(L) 

&
*�
� �
�
� ��� �
������� 
��$�� 0…'2-12 (h) 100% 

"����
� �
������� ��$�� ����������� � 
��
����
� 0, ���� �������� ������
� '2-11 
����%� 
�
 ���� ���� ������� ('2-11= 4, 5 
�
 6) 

'2-13 ���� +���	

 ��$��� 
���� 

0: ����� �����%��� 
1: ��
�� ��� � ����� 
2: ��
������ ���
� 
������� �����
 
3: ������ ��
������>0 
4: ������ ��
������ > 
�
�
�� 
5: ����� ��
������ 
���%� �
�
�� 
6: ���� �������� 
�$� ���%� �
�
�� 

1 

#��
 '2-15=0 (&������-�������),  ������� 
���� ����������, ���� �������� �����
� 
���������� 
#��
 '2-15=1 (&������-���������), ������� 
���� �����������, ���� �������� �����
� 
����������. 

'2-14 
(h) 

���$�
� ������ ��$��� 
���� 

"�����: 0…100% 
(100% = ����
������� 
������) 
Y����: 0…200%  
(100% = ��
������� 
�����) 
=������� ����� ��<-
���������: 0…100% 
(100% = ����
��� 2-� 
������� ��$��) 

100% 

!������ ��$��� ���� ��������  ('2-15=0), 
���� �������� ������
� � '2-13 ���%� 
����� �������. 
������ � '2-14 ������������� �������, ���
 
'2-13=4,   
������ ��
������ ���
 '2-13=5 

�
 ������
�� ������ ����
 ��< (2-� 
�������� �$�), ���
 '2-13=6 

'2-14 
(L) 

&
*�
� ������ ��$��� 
���� 0 … '2-14 (h) 100% 

"����
� ������� ��$�� ����������� � 
��
����
� 0, ���� �������� ������
� � '2-13 
����%� 
�
 ���� ������ �������. ('2-13 = 4, 5 

�
 6) 

'2-15 '�*
� ��$��� ���� 0: &��.-������� (N=) 
1: &��.-��������� (NC) 0 (N.O.) ��
�� ��*�� ���� �������, ���� ������� 

���� �������
�� 
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'2-16 

����� 
����*��
� 
������ 
�����
 

0…60 ��� 0.2 ��� 
����� � �����
� ���� �� ��$�� ����� 
�����*
������ ������� ������ ���� ��������
� 
��
���. 

'2-17 ���� ��*
�� 
������� 

Edgr-r: 
{�������� �
�������� �$� 1 
	��� ����
 �
���
� ��������� 
��
�� 
Auto-0: 
��
�� ����������� ����
� ���, 
���� �
�������� �$� 1 
���������� 
Auto-1…5: 
J��*� ��� Auto-0, ��������� 
��
����� ����� ����������� 
(1..5) ���� %
��
 

]��-0 

��
 �������� Edgr-r, ���
 �� ��
�� ���� �
���
� � 
��������� �
�������� �$�� 1 (�������), ��
�� �� 
������
���. ������������� (	
+��� �$� 1) ��*�� 
���� ����� 
 ������ ���� �������
� �
���
� 
�
 
���� ����� %
��
 ��� ������� ��
���. 
!��� ��������� Auto-0, ��
�� ����������� ����
� 
���, ���� 	
+��� �$� 1 ������� (���
 ��� %
��
). 
Auto-1..5 ������ 1..5 ����� ������
����� 
����������� ���� %
��
 (20 ��� ��*�� �������
 � 
������
�). 
��
�� ��*�� ���� �������� ��� ����� �����
�� 
�����������. 

'2-18 

��$��� ������ 
(�� ������ � 
Modbus ����

 
3GV) 

0: =������� 
1: ������� 0 

!��� �������, ��
�� ��������� ������ ������
� 
��
������ 
 ���
���� ��������� ��
������� � ��� 
�����
. 
(���������
� ������
� �� 
���� ������
�) 
!����� �����*�� �� 1 ��� ���� ��������� 
���
����
� �����
 ������
� ��
������. (&� 
��������� � ��*
�� ��������
� ������) 

'2-19 

'�*
� 
����������� � 
�����
 
��������
� 

0: Y
�
������� ������ 
1: ���������� ������ 
2: Y
�
������� ������ (Auto-r)
3: ���������� ������ (Auto-r) 

1 

#��
 ��������� 0 
�
 2, ��
�� ����� ������ 
��������� � �
�
������ �����
. 
#��
 ��������� 1 
�
 3, ��
�� ���������� � 
���������� ������ �����
 ����� �������� 
������ STOP. 
#��
 ��������� 2 
�
 3, ����� 
 ��� ��
��� 
�����
������ �����
�� 	
+��� �$�� 1. 
!���
%
 ����� 
 ��� ����
����� �� �����  ������� � 
��� ��*
�� 

'2-20 '�*
� *
���
� 0: =������� 
1…60 ��� 0 

#��
 '2-20 > 0, ��
�� �$�
� � ��*
� *
���
� 
(���������� �
��� ��$�), ���
 ������� ������ 
�$�������� � �����
� ������
, ���������� � '2-
20. #��
 '2-16>0, ��� +���	
� ��������. 

'2-21 
Y��%���
����
� 
��++
	
��� 
�
����� 

0,000 � 30,000 0,000 

=�������, ���
 ��������� � 0. 
��������� � '2-22 ���������� ���*����� �� ��� 
��++
	
��� 
 ����*����� ��� ������
� ��
��� � 
������� ������
, � ������
� � �����
, ��� 
 
�����
. 

'2-22 
�����
�  �
����� 
���%���
�-� �� 
�
�����  

0: 2-� �������� �$� 
1: "����� 
2: ��$��� ����� ��
������ 

0 ���� ��������� ��� ���%���
����
� � 
��++
	
����, ������������ � '2-21 

'2-23 
�������
� 
������ 
�$��� 

0: =������� 
1: ������� + �
��� �
���
� 
2: �������
� + ����� �
���
� 
3: �������
� ��� ���
��  

0 

�������� ��������� ������� �
����� ���
�� � 
��������� � ��������, ���� ��������� 1 
�
 2. "�. 
����
	� ������
� ��� ���
���� ����������� 
��������. 

'2-24 ���� ������� 
������ [�Y 

 
S1, S2   230V :  4..32�\	 
S2   400V :  4..32�\	 
S3   400V :  4..24�\	 
S4   400V :  4..24�\	 
S5*  400V :  4..16�\	 
S6*  400V :  4..16�\	 
 
* ����
������ ������
� 
����������� ��
������ 
������� 

 
16 �\	 
8 �\	 
4 �\	 
4 �\	 
4 �\	 
4 �\	 

�������
� ������
� ������� ������ [�Y. "�
*��� 
�����
����
� %��� 
 +��� ��$��� ��� � ������ 
����
���
� ������� ������, 
 ��� �������
�, 
����
���
� ����� � ��
���. 
“Auto” ���
���� �
�
����� ���*��� ������� 
������ ��� �������� �
������ ������� ('2-24 
��*� ���� 16$ '1-01 
�
 ���%�) 
 

'2-25 ���� ����� 
���*��
� 0 ��� … 3 000 ��� 0 ��� 

���
������ ������
����
 ��
 ����� �
���
�, ���
 
'1-05 = 2. 
J��*� �*�� ���� ������ ����� �
�������� �$� � 
����� �����. 
"�. �.5.5 
 5.6 
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'2-26 Modbus RTU  ������ 
�������
 �����$ 

� 9600 �
�/���  
� 115200 �
�/��� 115,2 "����� �������
 �����$ � ���
 Modbus. 

(<����� ���
 ��������� Modbus �=)  

'2-27 !����
��	
���� 
����� ��
��� 

0: �������� 
1..63 1 ���� ��
���� � ���
 ��
���
������ 

����������� �����  

'2-28 ���� ��*
�� 
Master/Slave 

0: '�*
� Slave 
1: '�*
� Master 0 

!��� ������� ��*
� Master, ��
�� 
�������� ����	
���� ������ ����� 
������������� 	
+��� ���
���
�. 
����������� ��� ��������
� ������
 
��
����
 ����� ������������� 
���
���
�. {�����
� '2-27 ��*� ���� 1 
��� ��*
�� Master 

'2-29 

Y��%���
����
� 
��++
	
��� 
��������������� 
	
+��� �����
 

0..500%, %�� 0,1% 100,0% 

�$� ������� 	
+��� �����
 ��
��� 
���%���
������ ��
� ���������. Y*�� 
���� 
��������, ��� ���������� 
������� ��� Master/Slave ��
�*��
�. ;� 
��������������� ������
� ������� ���� 
'2-35=1 (��.'2-35 ��� ������
�) 
=���� 
���������� � ������$ 
��
�*��
�$ ��*
�� Master/Slave 

'2-30 |���� �
������ 
������� �$�� 

0..24V, 0..10V, -10..10V,  
-24..24V 0…24V 

!�+
���
���� �������� �$�, ���� 
��������� �� +���� � �$���� �
����� 
�� ����
���� 6. 

'2-31 
Y��%���
����
� 
�
������ 
������� �$�� 

0…500.0% 100.0% 

=��������� ���%��� ������� �$��. 
>������� 200 % ���� ��������
� � 
����� �
������ �����
  0.. 5V � 
�$���� �
����� (���� P2-30 = 0.. 10V) 

'2-32 
"�����
� 
�
������ 
������� �$�� 

-500,0%…500,0% 0.0% 

>�������
���� ������
� ���
����� 
���, � ���� ������ ����
 ������. 
���
�
�� - “%” � ���� %���� �$��� 
�����*��
�. 

'2-33 |���� ���� 
������� �$�� 

0/24V (�
�������� �$�) 
0..10V, 
4..20�], 0..20�] 

0 / 24V 
=��������� +���� 2-� ������� 
�$��. ���� 0 / 24V  ��������
���� �$� 
��� �
�������� �$� 

'2-34 Y��%��� ���� 
������� �$�� 0..500,0% 100.0% 

Y��%���
����
�  2-� ������� �$�� 
��������� ��++
	
���, ������������ 
��
� ���������. 

'2-35 

>�������
� 
���%���
����
�� 
������� 	
+��� 
�����
 

0: =������� (�� 
���%���
������) 
1: Y��%���
����
� 
��������� � 
���������������� 
������
� � '2-29 
2: Y��%���
���� ������ 
����� � 
���������������� 
������
� '2-29, ����� 
�
������� �������� �$� 
����
������ � ������
�� 
3: Y��%���
������ ������ 
����� � 
���������������� 
������
� � '2-29 
 � 
�
������� �������� 
�$�� 

0 

]��
�� ���� � ����
������ ��*
�� 
 
���� 
���������� � ������$ 
��
�*��
�$ Master/Slave 
!��� '2-35=1, ������� ������ = 
	
+���� ������ * '2-29. 
!��� '2-35=2, ������� ������ = 
(	
+���� ������ $ '2-29) + �
������� 
�������� �$� 
Y���
������� �������� �$� 
���
�������� ������
� � '1-01 
!��� '2-35=3, ������� ������ = 
(	
+���� ������ $ '2-29) $ �
������� 
�������� �$� 
Y��%��� ������� �$�� � 0% � 200% 

'2-36 |���� ������� 
��$�� 

0..10V 
4..20�] 
10..0V 
20..4�] 

0…10V 

=��������� +���� ������� ��$��. 
Y
�
������� 
������� �������
 � ��*
�� 
� �����*��
� 1�=�. 
Y���
������� 
������� �������
 � ���� 
��*
�� 1�=�. 

'2-37 
=��������
� ��� 
������ � 
���%
������ ���� 

0…9999 101 =��������� �� ������ � ���%
������ 
����, 
���������� � '1-14. 

'2-38 ?��
���� 
��������� 

0: {����
���� 
1: '�����
���� 0 � ����� ���
���
 
������
� ���$ 

��������� �������� 

'2-39 "����
� ����������$ 
���� =� 0 � 99 999 ���� J��� 

����
� 
���
	
���� ��
����� ���������$ 
��
��� ���� � ������ ����� ������� 

'2-40 J
� ��
��� / 
��
������ ������
� 

“0.37”, “0  230”: 
      3GV 230 V  0.37 ��� 
“HP  20”, “1  460”: 
      VTC, 460V  20&' 

J��� 
����
� 

���
	
���� ��
������� ������ 
��
���, �
� ��� 
 ��
������ 
�����*��
�. 
!� �
�� ��
��� 
��
	
���� 3GV (0), 
VTC (1) 
�
 ����� �
� 
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5.3  �
*� 3: ;
������� � 	�
���	" �����& ($?@-*
�������) 

'3-01 
!�++
	
��� 
����	
������ 
��
���
� 

0,1 … 30,0 2 
?��%
� ������
� 
���������� ��� 
����
���	
���$ �
����. "�
%�� ���%� 
������
� ���� ������
������ 

'3-02 �������� ������
 

�����
����
� 0,0 ��� … 30,0 ��� 1 ��� >���
���
� ������
� ���� ����������
�, ���� 

����+
������� ���
� 

'3-03 �������� ������
 
�
++����	
����
� 0,00 ��� …1,00 ��� 0,00 >������� � ��� �������� �
++. 

����������� (��� ���%
����� ��
�*��
�) 

'3-04 '�*
� ��<-
�����
����
� 

0: ����� 
1: ������� 0 

?��%
���� ��
�*��
� 
�������� ��*
� 
����� ��������
�, ���� ����
���
� �
����� 
������ ����
 ��
��
� � ��
*��
� �����
. 
#��
 ����
���
� �
����� ������ ����
 
��
��
� � ����
���
� �����
 ��
������, 
������
�� ������� ��*
�. 

'3-05 ���� �����
�  
��<-��������� 

0: 	
+��� 
1: �������� 0 

�����
�� 
����
� ���� �
����� ��� ��<-
���������. !��� ���������� ��
�
	�, 

���������� �������� �
������� �$�. 

'3-06 �
+��� �����
� ��<-
��������� 0 … 100% 0,0 % "������� 	
+��� �����
� � ������, ���
 

������
� '3-05=0 

'3-07 >������� ��$�� 
���$��� ������� ��<  

=� '3-08 � 100% 
���������� �
������ 100% >�����
�� ���$�
� ������ ��$�� ��<-

��������� 100%='1-01 

'3-08 >������� ��$�� 
�
*��� ������� ��< =� 0 � '3-07 0 >�����
�� �
*�
� ������ ��$�� ��<-

��������� 100%='1-01 

'3-09 
>�������
� ����
���
�� 
��$��  
��<-��������� 

0: =����
���
� 
	
+���� ��$�� 
1: ]����. ���$�
� �
�
� 
2: ]����. �
*�
� �
�
� 
3: ��$� ��< + ?
��. 
�������� �$� 

0 

��
 �������� ������
� 1 
�
 2, �
������� 
�������� �$� 
���������� ��� 
������
� 
����
���
� ��$�� ��<-��������� ��*�� 
������
��
 '1-02 
 '1-01. 
��
 �������� ������
� 3, ������
� �
������ 
������� �$�� ���������� � ��$�� ��<-
���������  

'3-10 ���� 
����
�� 
������ ����
 

0: 2-� �������� �$� 
1: ?
������� 
�������� �$� 

0 ;�� �������� ���
���� 
����
� �
����� 
������ ����
 

 
5.4  �
*� 4: ���	�	<��������	� *
������� %���������   

'4-01 '�*
� ��������
� 

0: �������� ��*
� 
��������
� ������� 
1: �������� ��*
� 
��������
� ������ 
2: V/f ��*
� ��������
� 
������� 

2 
#��
 
�������� ��*
� ��������
�, ��������� 
�����
�� �������
����
� ('4-02) ��� ���%�� 
+���	
�
����
� ��
��� 

'4-02 ]������
����
� 
��������� ��
������ 

0: �������� 
1: ������� 0 

!��� ��������� ������
� 1, ��
�� 
��������
����� ����
� ����
����� (��� 
������
�) 
������
� ��������� ��
������, 
�����
�� ��+
���
��� ��������� ��
������ 
�� 
��*��
	& ������
��+� ��-��/���& 
�������� '1-07, '1-08,  '1-09 
 '4-05 ��*�� ���� 
���������� �������, � ��������

 � ����
��� 
�� ��
������ � �������
� ��� +���	

. 
]������
����
� ����������� ������
����
 ��
 
����� �������

 ���� ����� ��������� «� 
������
�» 
 ���� '1-08 ��� 
������ 

'4-03 
����	
������� 
��++
	
��� ������ 
�����
 

0…4096 
(���������� ������
�) 

&�. 
��
�. 

?��%
� ������
� 
���������� ��� 
����
���	
���$ �
����. "�
%�� ���%� 
������
� ���� ������
������ 

'4-04 ����� 
�����
����
� 
������ �����
 0.000 … 1.000 ��� 0.05 >���
���
� ������
� ���� ����������
�, ���� 

����+
������� ���
� 

'4-05 !�++
	
��� 
�����
 ��
������ 0.50 … 0.99 &�. 

��
�. 
{�����
� � �������� ����
��
 ��
������ (cos�). 
J�������� ��� ��*
�� ������� ��������
�. 

'4-06 �����
� �����
� 
������ 

0: ��������������� 
������
� 
1: ?
��. �����. �$� 
2: 2-� �����. �$� 
3: Modbus (�	
�) 

0 
�����������, ���� � ������� ��*
�� �������� 
����
���
� ����
������ ������.  
=�	
� 3 ������� ��
 �������� Modbus �=.  

'4-07 
=����
���
� ����. 
������ / {����
� 
������ 

0 … 200% 200% {����
� ������ 
����������, ���� '4-01=1. 
=����
���
� ����. ������, ���� '4-01=0 

'4-08 =����
���
� 
�
�
������ ������ 0 … 150% 0 =��������� �
�
������ ����
���
� ��� ������ 

�� ���� ��
������ 

'4-09 ����*������ ������ 
$�������
��
�
 V/f 0 … '1-09 0 \	 {����
� ������ ��� ����*����� ���
 

$�������
��
�
 V/f 

'4-10 ����*����� 
�����*��
� V/f 0 … '1-07 0 {����
� �����*��
� ��� ����*����� ���
 

$�������
��
�
 V/f 
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5.5 =	����*
���� %���
����+ �+	%	� – ��
��������" 
���� (�������") 
 
�2-01 Y����	
  

�	������#� ����� 1 Y����	
 �	������#� ����� 2 Y����	
 �	������#� ����� 3 Y����	
 �����#���#� ����� 

0 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ?
������� �������� �$� 
": ���������������� ������ 1, 2

=: ���������������� ������ 1 
": ���������������� ������ 2 ?
������� �������� �$� 

1 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ���������������� ������ 1 
": ���������������� ������ 2 

=: ���������������� ������ 1, 2 
": ���������������� ������ 3 

=: ���������������� ������ 1,2,3 
": ���������������� ������ 4 

�	�����(& ���� 2 �	�����(& ���� 3 �����#��(& ���� $��������������� *�����	� 
=����� =����� =����� ���������������� ������ 1 
{����� =����� =����� ���������������� ������ 2 
=����� {����� =����� ���������������� ������ 3 
{����� {����� =����� ���������������� ������ 4 
=����� =����� {����� ���������������� ������ 5 
{����� =����� {����� ���������������� ������ 6 
=����� {����� {����� ���������������� ������ 7 

2 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

{����� {����� {����� ���������������� ������ 8 

3 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ������ 
": &���� 

=: ?
������� �������� �$� 
": ���������������� ������ 1 ?
������� �������� �$� 

4 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ������ 
": &���� 

���� �������� �$� 
(eg varies torque limit) ?
������� �������� �$� 

�	�����(& ���� 3 �����#��(& ���� $��������������� *�����	� 
=����� =����� ���������������� ������ 1 
{����� =����� ���������������� ������ 2 
=����� {����� ���������������� ������ 3 

5 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ������ 
": &���� 

{����� {����� ���������������� ������ 4 

6 2) =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ������ 
": &���� 

�$� ���%��� ����. �������
�: 
=: ����
�     ": =! ?
������� �������� �$� 

7 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": {����� ������ 

=: "�� (�������) 
": {����� ����� 

=: ?
������� �������� �$� 
": ���������������� ������ 1 ?
������� �������� �$� 

8 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": {����� ������ 

=: "�� (�������) 
": {����� ����� 

=: ���������������� ������ 1 
": ?
������� �������� �$�  ?
������� �������� �$� 

�	�����(& ���� 3 �����#��(& ���� $��������������� *�����	� 
=����� =����� ���������������� ������ 1 
{����� =����� ���������������� ������ 2 
=����� {����� ���������������� ������ 3 

9 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": {����� ������ 

=: "�� (������ �����) 
": {����� ����� 

{����� {����� ���������������� ������ 4 

10 2) =: "�� (������ �����) 
": {����� ������ 

=: "�� (������ �����) 
": {����� ����� 

�$� ���%��� ����. �������
�: 
=: ����
�     ": =! ?
������� �������� �$� 

11 2) =: "�� (������ �����) 
": {����� ������ 

=: ?
������� �������� �$� 
": ���������������� ������ 1 

�$� ���%��� ����. �������
�: 
=: ����
�     ": =! ?
������� �������� �$� 

12 2) =: "�� (������ �����) 
": {����� ������ 

=: ���������������� ������ 1 
": ?
������� �������� �$� 

�$� ���%��� ����. �������
�: 
=: ����
�     ": =! ?
������� �������� �$� 

13 
&������ ������� (&=) 
Y�������� ��������� 
��� ������� 

&������ �������� (&{) 
Y�������� ������� ��� 
������
 

=: ?
������� �������� �$� 
": ���������������� ������ 1 ?
������� �������� �$� 

14 
&������ ������� (&=) 
Y�������� ��������� 
��� ������� ������ 

&������ �������� (&{) 
Y�������� ������� ��� 
������
 

&������ ������� (&=) 
Y�������� �������� ��� ������� 
����� 

?
������� �������� �$� 

15 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": {����� ������ 

=: ������ 
": &���� 

0: ����� ���*��
� 1 
": ����� ���*��
� 2 ?
������� �������� �$� 

16 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": {����� ������ 

=: ������ 
": &���� 

0: ����� ���*��
� 1 
": ����� ���*��
� 2 

=: ���������������� ������ 1 
": ���������������� ������ 2 

17 

&������ ������� 
(&=) 
Y�������� ��������� 
��� ������� ������ 

&������ �������� (&{) 
Y�������� ������� ��� 
������
 

&������ ������� (&=) 
Y�������� ��������� ��� ������� 
����� 

=: ���������������� ������ 1 
": !���
������� ��*
� 

�	���. ���� 2 �	���. ���� 3 $��������������� *�����	� 
=����� =����� ���������������� ������ 1 
{����� =����� ���������������� ������ 2 
=����� {����� ���������������� ������ 3 

18 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

{����� {����� ���������������� ������ 4 

=: J���
�������  ��*
� 
": !���
������� ��*
� 

19 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ?
������� �������� �$� 
": ���� �������� �$� ���� �������� �$� ?
������� �������� �$� 

20 1) =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

���� �������� �$�: 
��
�� ���� = +24V 

=: ?
������� �������� �$� 
": ���������������� ������ 1 ?
������� �������� �$� 

21 1) =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

���� �������� �$�: 
��
�� ���� = +24V 

=: ������ 
": &���� ?
������� �������� �$� 

22 1) =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

���� �������� �$�: 
��
�� ���� = +24V 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! ?
������� �������� �$� 

 
$�	0����	�: 
1) !��� '2-01=20, 21, 22, ���� �
�������� �$� ���+
���
���� ��� ��$�, +24V ���� ��
�� 

��� � �����, � ���
��� ������ 0V. 
2) !��� �������� ����
��� ��
������ (� ������� 1 
 4), ������
�� '2-01=6, 10, 11, 12 
�
 22 

(�$� ���%��� %
��
). 
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5.6 =	����*
���� %���
����+ �+	%	� – 
���� *
������� � �������*
� (-1-12 = 1 ��� 2) 
 
<����� ����
	�  ��������� +���	

 �
�������$ �$�� � ����
������ ��*
�� 
P2-01 Y����	
  

�	������#� ����� 1 Y����	
 �	������#� ����� 2 Y����	
 �	������#� ����� 3 Y����	
 �����#���#� ����� 

0 1) =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

{�����: �
����	
���� ����� 
«����$» 

{�����: �
����	
���� ����� 
«��
�» 

!��� ��
�� ��������, �������� 	
+���� 
�$�� 2 
 3 ������ ��������� ��
��. 
?
������� �������� �$� 
���
������ 

1 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

{�����: �
����	
���� ����� 
«����$» 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! {�����: �
����	
���� ����� «��
�» 

2 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

{�����: �
����	
���� ����� 
«����$» 

=: �
+���� �������� ������ 
": ���������������� ������ 

?
������� �������� �$� > 5 V ������ 
������
� 

1) 
3…9, 

13, 14, 
16 

=: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

{�����: �
����	
���� ����� 
«����$» 

{�����: �
����	
���� ����� 
«��
�» 

!��� ��
�� ��������, �������� 	
+���� 
�$�� 2 
 3 ������ ��������� ��
��. 
?
������� �������� �$� > 5 V ������ 
������
� 

10 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: �
+���� �������� ������ 
": ?
������� �������� �$� 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! ]������ �����
� �����
 

11 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: �
+���� �������� ������ 
": ���������������� ������ 1 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! 

12 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ���������������� ������ 1 
": �
+���� �������� ������ 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! 

'����%��� �����
���� ����
��� ��
������ 
� ������ 4 ��
���. ?
������� �������� 
�$� > 5 V  
������ ������
� 

15 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: �
+���� �������� ������ 
": ���������������� ������ 1 

 {�����: ��������� ����� 
DOWN 

?
������� �������� �$� > 5 V  
������ ������
� 

17 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: �
+���� �������� ������ 
": ?
������� �������� �$� 

=: �
+����/�������� ������
": ���������������� ������ 1 ]������ �����
� �����
 

�	�����(& ���� 3 �����#��(& ���� $��������������� *�����	� 
=����� =����� ���������������� ������ 1 
{����� =����� ���������������� ������ 2 
=����� {����� ���������������� ������ 3 

18 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: �
+���� �������� ������ 
": ���������������� ������ 

{����� {����� ���������������� ������ 4 

19 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: �
+���� �������� ������ 
": ���� �������� �$� &� ��
��� 

20,21 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

���� �������� ��$�: ��
�� 
��� � �����  = +24V 

=: �
+���� �������� ������ 
": ���������������� ������ 

22 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

���� �������� ��$�: ��
�� 
��� � �����  = +24V 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! 

?
������� �������� �$� > 5 V  
������ ������
� 

 
$�	0����	�: 
1) � ������
� ������ �*�� ���� ���������� ��������� ���� �� �������� �����
 ��
���, 

��
 �������
 � '2-01 ������� �����
����� ������ �
����	
��, 
������� ����
, 
����������� � �
�������� �$��� 2 
 3. 

2) !��� '2-19=2 
�
 3 � ��*
�� ����
�����, ����� 
 ����� ��
��� �����
������ �$��� 
������ 2. � ��� ������ ����� "J]'J/"J=� �� �������. 

3) >�������
� ������� ������
�� � 
��������
�� ������� �$�� ������� ���� � 
����
������ ��*
��. #��
 '1-12=1, ��������
� ������
�� ������� ���� ���� '2-19=2 
�
 3. 
#��
 '2-35=2 
�
 3, +���	
� �����
�����. 

4) ��
 ��
���
���

 ����
���� ��
������, ���
�
�� �� ��*�� �������
 1 
 4, ������
�� '2-
01=6, 10, 11, 12 
�
 22 (���������� �$� ���%��� %
��
) 

 
5.7 =	����*
���� %���
����+ �+	%	� – -���� $?@-
��*���	
� (-1-12=3) 
 
<����� ����
	� ��������� +���	
� �
�������$ �$��, ���� ��
�� ��$�
��� � �����

 ��<-��������
� 

�2-01 Y����	
  
�	������#� ����� 1 

Y����	
  
�	������#� ����� 2 Y����	
 �	������#� ����� 3 Y����	
 �����#���#� 

����� 
0..10, 
13..16,18 

=: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) &� ��
��� &� ��
��� 

11 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ��<-��������
� 
": ���������������� 
������ 1 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! 

12 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ���������������� 
������ 1 
": ��<-��������
� 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! 

17 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ��<-��������
� 
": ?
������� �������� 
�$� 

&� ��
��� 

19 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ��<-��������
� 
": ���� �������� �$� &� ��
��� 

20, 21 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

���� �������� �$�: 
��
�� ���� = +24V &� ��
��� 

22 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

���� �������� �$�: 
��
�� ���� = +24V 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! 

<
�������� �$� 1 
��*�� ���� ������� ��� 
������� ��
��� 
 
|���	
� ���%��� %
��
 
������� ����, ���� 
�
������� �������� 
�$� ������ ��� �
���� 
������ ����
 ('3-10=1) 
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5.8 =	����*
���� %���
����+ �+	%	� - 
���� *
������� Modbus (-1-12 = 4) 
 
"�������� ����
	� ��������� +���	
�������� �
�������$ �$��, ���� ��
�� ��$�
��� � ��*
�� ��������
� 
Modbus 

�2-01 Y����	
  
�	������#� ����� 1 

Y����	
  
�	������#� ����� 2 Y����	
 �	������#� ����� 3 Y����	
 �����#���#� ����� 

0..2,4 
6…9, 

13..16, 18 

=: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) &� ��
��� &� ��
��� 

3 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ������
� ������ 
": ������
� ����� 

=: =������ �������� ������ 
": ���������������� ������ 1 

<
�������� �$� 1 ��*�� 
���� ������ ��� �������
� 
��
��� 

Z	"����& ���� 3 �����#��(& ���� $��������������� *�����	� 

=����� =����� ���������������� ������ 1 

{����� =����� ���������������� ������ 2 

=����� {����� ���������������� ������ 3 

5 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: =������ �������� ������ 
": ���������������� ������ 

{����� {����� ���������������� ������ 4 

10 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: =������ �������� ������ 
": ���������������� ������ 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! 

11 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: =������ �������� ������ 
": ���������������� ������ 1 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! 

12 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: ���������������� ������ 1 
": =������ �������� ������ 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! 

17 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: =������ �������� ������ 
": ?
������� �������� �$� &� ��
��� 

19 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

=: =������ �������� ������ 
": ���� �������� �$� &� ��
��� 

20, 21 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

���� �������� �$� 
��
�� ���� = +24V 

=: =������ �������� ������ 
": ���������������� ������ 1 

22 =: "�� (������ �����) 
": '���� (�����%��
�) 

���� �������� �$� 
��
�� ���� = +24V 

�$� ���%��� %
��
: 
=: %
���     ": =! 

<
�������� �$� 1 ��*�� 
���� ������ ��� �������
� 
��
��� 

 
$�	0����	�: #��
 '2-12 = 2 
�
 3, ��
�� �*�� ���� ������
����/�����
���� � ����� 
��������
�/�������
� �
������� �$�� 1. #��
 '2-19 = 0 
�
 2, ������ �������� ������ 
������������ � ��� ��*��� ��� ���� ������
 ��
���. 
 
5.9 $�
����
� �	���	
���� � 
�����	� �
����� 
 
\����� ������$ ��������� ���� ����� � ���������� ���� ��� ����
� ��� ��
��
��� �����$ �����
$ ������
� 
��
��� 
$���0�� �%	���	� �����/��0(& �	�%�*�� ��*[
����	
 
'0-01 {�����
� �
������ ������� �$�� -100%…100% 100% = ����
������ �$��� �����*��
� 
'0-02 {�����
� ���� ������� �$�� 0…100% 100% = ����
������ �$��� �����*��
� 
'0-03 =���� ������
� ��������� �����
 -500%…500% 100% = ������ ������ ('1-09) 

'0-04 =���� ������
� 	
+��� �����
 (	
+��� 
����	
����) - '1-01 … '1-01 "����� ����*����� � \	 / �/�
�. 

'0-05 {����
� ������ 0…200% 100% = ��. ����� ��
������ 
'0-06 �$� �����
� ��<-��������� 0…100% {�����
� �����
� ��� ��<-��������� 
'0-07 =������� ����� ��<-��������� 0…100% {�����
� �����
� ��� ��<-��������� 
'0-08 �$� %
��
 ��<-��������� 0…100% =���� ������
� �
��� ������� ����� 
'0-09 ����	
������� ��++
	
��� ��<-��������� 0…100% ����	
������� �������  
'0-10 ������������ ��++
	
��� ��<-��������� 0…100% ������������ ������� 
'0-11 <
++����	
������ ��++
	
��� ��<-��������� 0…100% <
++����	
������ ������� 
'0-12 ��$� ��<-��������� 0…100% !��
�
������� ��$� 
'0-13 ��$��� ����� 0…200% 100% = ��. ����� ��
������ 

'0-14 J� ������
�
���
� ] �������������
��� ������
� 
(rms) 

J� ������
�
���
� � ]�����$ - 
�������������
��� ������
� 

'0-15 J� ���� ] �������������
��� ������
� 
(rms) 

J� ���� � ]�����$ - �������������
��� 
������
� 

'0-16 &����*������ ��� 0…100% &����*������ ����
��� ��� 
'0-17 "���
����
� ������ =� "���
����
� ������ +���-+��� 
'0-18 ������
����� ������ \� ������
����� ������ � \���
 
'0-19 "���
����
� ���� =� '������� ����
����
� ���� 
'0-20 &����*��
� %
�� ������� ��� V �������� �� ������� �����*��
� �� ���������� %
�� 
'0-21 J���������� ��
��� " ���������� ����������� ��
��� 
'0-22 �
������ �����*��
� L1-L2 V rms, +���-+��� �
������ �����*��
� +���-+��� 
'0-23 �
������ �����*��
� L2-L3 V rms, +���-+��� �
������ �����*��
� +���-+��� 
'0-24 �
������ �����*��
� L3-L1 V rms, +���-+��� �
������ �����*��
� +���-+��� 

'0-25 "����� ���� \	 
�
 �/�
� ���
������� ������ ������
� ���� (���� 
� ������� ��*
��) 

'0-26 "����
� ���/��� 0,0 … 999,9  ���/��� ����������� �����������
� 
'0-27 "����
� Y��/��� 0,0 … 60000 Y��/��� V rms, +���-+��� 

'0-28 ����
� ��������� ��������
� ��������� 
�$��/��$�� J
�� “1,00”,  ”493F” &��� ����

 
 ��������� ����� 

'0-29 ����
� ��������� ��������
� ���� 
��������
� ��
������� J
�� “1,00”,  ”7]5"” &��� ����

 
 ��������� ����� 

'0-30 "��
���� ���� ��
��� 000000 … 999999 
00-000 … 99-999 

>�
������� ���
���� ���� ��
��� �
��  
540102 / 24/ 003 
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6. $�	�� ��	�%�������&       
  
6.1 @���
���� 	���� ����
���	���" 
�	0%�0( $�	�	�� 	 ��=��	� 
=����� � ���������� 
�
 
���������� � ��� �� 
�������*���� ���� � 
�����
� ������ 

�������� ���
���
� �
�� ������/��������
� �� ��
������. {�����
� ������ 
�����*��
� ��
��� 
 ��
������ ��*�� ��������. "��
���
� ��������
�� ������ 
���� �
������ �����*��
� ��
������ �
*� � ��� ����  

=����� � ���������� 
�
 
���������� � ��� – ��
������ 
�� ��������� 

>���
����, �� ��� ��
������ �� �����
����. >���
����, �� ��$��
����
� ����� 
������� (���
 ��
���������) 

&�� �����%��
� ����� 
��
��� – �
����� ��������� 
«Sto'» 

�������� ��
������
� ���������$ �
�����, ��
���
�����$ � 	
+���� �$�� 1. 
>���
����, �� ������������� �����*��
� +24V ��*�� �������
 5 
 7 ����
����. 
#��
 ���, �������� 	��
 ��������
� ��
���. �������� '1-12 ��*
� 
������/������ ��������
�. #��
 ������ ��*
� «������ ��������
�», ��*�
�� ����� 
«Start», �������� �
������ �����*��
� ������ ���	
+
��	

. 

��
�� ������� ������
��� � 
������� ��*
�� 

>���
����, �� ��������� ������ � ����
��
 ��
������ ���
 ������� � ��������� 
P1-07, P1-08, P1-09 � ������ +���	

 �������
����
� ��
������. 
>�����
�� P4-02 = 1 ��� ������ ������� �������
����
�. 

��
 ���� �
��
$ �����������$ 
��
�� �� ���������� 

#��
 ���*����� ����������� �
*�  -10", ��
�� �� ��*�� ����������. >���
����, 
�� 
����
�
 ����� ������
���� ����������� ��%� 0". 

��������� ����
���
� 
�����
 
�
 ��
������� 
������ �� ��������
������ 
��%� 250Hz, 500Hz 
�
 1000Hz 

Y���
������� ��$���� ������ ��
������ ����
���� ������
�� ������� ������ 
[�Y. >���
����, �� P2-24 � ������� ���� � 16 ��� ���%� �������� ����
������ 
��$��� ������. 

&�� ������ � ���%
������ 
���� 

>���
����, �� � ���������$ '1-14 ��������� �� ������ � ���%
������ ����. � 
������
� �� �� «101», ���
 � �� ��� 
������ ����������� � ��������� '2-37 

 
6.2 �		������ 	 ����
���	���+ 
����@��	� �%	���	� 
P-dEF {����*��� ��������� � ������
�, ���� ���� ��*��
� ����
% STOP, UP 
 DOWN � �����
� 1 

�������. &�*�
�� STOP ��� ����� %
��
. ���� ��� �� �
����� ����
��� «StoP» 

“O-I” 
“h O-I” 

���������� � ��� �� ��$�� ��
��� � ��
������. 
=%
��� ��
���: �������� 	�������� ���
���
� 
 �������
� ����� �������
�. 
=%
��� ��
 ������ ��
������: �������� 
��������� 
�
 ����
�
���
� ��
������. 
=%
��� � �����
� �����: �������� �� �������� ����
���
� �������
 
�
 ����� ��$��
���. 
#��
 ��
�%�� %
��� “h O-I”, �������� ����� �������
� �� ��$��. #��
 ���
���
� �� 
����%���, ���*
���� � ��$�
����� ���*��. 

“I.t-trP” 
=����� ��
��� � ����������. ��
�$�
�, ���� ��
�� ����� ���%� 100% ��
������ ��� 
(�������
 � ��������� '1-08) � �����
� ���������� ���
��. <
����� ����$
���� 
 ����*��� 
�����
� ���������
. 

“O-Uolt” ���������*��
� �� %
�� ������� ���. �������� �
������ �����*��
�. #��
 ����� ��
�%�� 
� ����� ���*��
�, ����
���� ����� ���*��
� �
� ������
�� ������ ���
���. 

“U-Uolt” =����� � ��
*����� �����*��
�. ��
�$�
� ����, ���� ����������� �
���
� ��
���. #��
 
�� ��
�%� � ��	���� �����, �������� �
������ �����*��
�. 

“Ol-b” ���������� � ��� � 	��
 ������ ���
����. �������� ������� ������� �� ������ ���
����. 

“Ol-br” 
���������� ������ ���
����. >���
���� ����� ���*��
�, �����%
�� ����� 
���	

 �������
 

�
 ������
�� ���������� ����
������� ������ ���
���. �������� �
�
������ ������
� 
����
����
� � ����
	� � �.7.4. 

“O-t” =����� � �����%��
� �����������. �������� $��*���
� ��
��� 
 ���*� ����
���� ������� 
%��+�. 

“U-t” =����� � ����$��*���
�. =%
��� ���������, ���
 ���*����� ����������� ����%� 0". 
=���*����� ��
�� ����������� ��*�� ���� ������ ��%� 0" � ������ ����� ��
���. 

“th-Flt” ����*���
� ����
����. "��*
���� � ��%
� ������
�� ��� ������
� 
�+���	

. 

“PS-trP” =%
��� ��
���: �������� ����
������ ��������
� 
 �������
� ����� �������
�. 
=%
��� � ����� �����: �������� �������� ����
���
� �������
 
�
 �����%��
� ����������� 

“dAtA-F” "�������� ���� ������
� ��������� ��������
�. "��� %
��
 – � ����� ����
%
 STOP 
�
 
����� �������
� �
���
�. ��� ��������� ��������
������ � ������
� ���� ��������. 

“P-LOSS” 
��
��, ����������� �� 3 +���, ������ ��� +���. ;� �����
� ��������� ����� 15 ��� ���� 
�������
� +���. '�*
� �����*��
� ����
 +��� �������, ���
 ��������� ���
 ���������� � 
������
� ('-dEF), � �����, ���� +��� L3 ���� ��������. 

“Ph-lb” ������ +��. =%
��� ��
�$�
�, ���
 �
������� +�� �����%��� 3%. ����$� � �� �����
� 
��
�$�
� ����� 30 ��� ���� ���
�����
� �
��������. 

“SC-trP” �������� ��������� OptiLink (�����
��	
��� ���
���
�) ��*�� ��
����
, ���
������
 
��
����
. >���
����, �� ��� ��
��� � ���
 
���� ��
������� ������ ('2-27). 

“E-triP” ���%��� %
��� (���
���
� � �
���. �$�� 3). �������� ����
��� ��
������ (���
 ��������). 
“At-Fxx” ]���������� �� �����%��� �������. ($$=01…02) "���
 �.6.3 ��� ������
�. 

“SPIN-F” 

���������� +���	
� ��������
� ������
� �� ����� ������
�� ������ ��
������. �������� 
�������� ��������
� ��*�� ��
��� 
 ��
�������. >���
����, �� �������� ������ ��
������ 
����%� ����
����� �����
�� ('1-01). >���
����, �� ������ ������ ��
������ ('1-09) ����%� 
100 \	. 
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6.3 $
	����� ���	����
	"�� 
 

����@��	� ���=	"����� 	 ������+��
 ���� 
At-F01 ��������� ����
����
� ������ ��
������ ��
������ ��*�� +����
. >���
����, �� ��� 

������ +��� ������� � ��
���. �������� ����� ��
������ �� �
�������. 

At-F02 ��������� ����
����
� ������ ��
������ �������� ��
%�� ���%
�. >���
����, �� ��
������ 
��������. >���
����, �� ������ ��
������ ����������� ��
������ �����
 ��
���. 

At-F03 
���������� 
�����
����� ��
������ �������� ��
%�� ��������. >���
���� � �������
� 
����� �������
� � ����� ������ 
�
 ����� ��
������. >���
����, �� ������ ��
������ 
����������� ��
������ �����
 ��
���. 

At-F04 ���������� 
�����
����� ��
������ �������� ��
%�� ���%�. >���
����, �� ��
������ 
��������. >���
����, �� ������ ��
������ ����������� ��
������ �����
 ��
���. 

At-F05…At-F07 ��������� ��
������ 
������� ������
���. >���
����, �� ��
������ �������� 
 
�������. 
>���
����, �� ������ ��
������ ����������� ��
������ �����
 ��
���. 

 

$�	0����	�: >���
����, �� ������� ����
����� ������
� ��������� ��
������ � P1-07 … P1-09 
����� �������
�� ]������
����
��. >���
����, �� ����� ��
������ (������ 
�
 ��������
�) 
���
���� ����
���, 
 �� ��
������ �������� � ��
���. 
 
 
7. '���	����	� ����(� 
 

7.1 $	���	���������" ����
��"� 
 
?
������� ]������� �$�: (������ 6) '����%��
�= +/-12 �
� (0.025 %), 8 �� ����� �����
  

���
���� �������
: 0..10V, 0..24V, -10..10V.  
Y���
������ �$��� �����*��
� 30V ������� ��� 
�$��� 
�������: 22 �O� 

2-� ]������� �$�:  
(������ 4) 

'����%��
� = +11 �
� (0.05 %), 8 �� ����� �����
 
���
���� �������
: 0..10V, 4..20mA, 0..20mA.  
Y���
������ �$��� �����*��
� 30V ������� ��� 
�$��� 
�������: 70 kOhm 

<
�������� �$��:  
(������ 2, 3, 4) 

J��� ��*
������� (PNP) ��
��. 8�� ����� �����
 
“X�
������ ��
�
	�” �
����� �$��� �����*��
�: 8V…30V 
������� ���. 
“X�
����
� 0” �
����� �$���$ �����*��
�: 0…4V ������� ���. 

������������
� ��$� +24V: (������ 1, 5) "���
������ �����*��
� +/-4 % � ���� �
������ �������  
Y���
������� ��$��� �� = 100mA, � ���
�� � ����� 
�������
�. 

]������� ��$�:  
(������ 8) 

'����%��
� = 8�
�, 16 �� ����� ����
����
� 
���
���� �������
: 0…10V, 4…20mA.  
Y���
������� J�= 20�] � ���
�� � ����� �������
� 

2-� �
�������� ��$�:  
(������ 3) 

PNP-��$�, ����
������� ��$��� �� = 10mA � ���
�� � ����� 
�������
�. 

������������� ����:  
(������ 10, 11) 

��������� �������: 250 ~V, 6A / 30V ������� ���, 5A. 

 
7.2 ���	��� ������ 
 
- {��
�� � ����� �������
� ��$��, +���-+���, +���-�����. 
- {��
�� � ���������
 � ��� ��$��. >������ 200 % ��
������ ��� ��
���. 
- {��
�� � ���������. ��
�� ������ 150 % ��
������ ��� ��
������ � �����
� 60 ������. 
- {��
�� ������ �����
���� � ����� �������
�. 
- ���������� ������ ���
����, (���
 �������) 
- =�������
� � ���������*��
�. >�������� 123 % � ����
������ ������
� �
������ �����*��
� ��
���. 
- =�������
� ��
 ��
*���� �����*��

. 
- =�������
� � �����%��
� �����������. 
- =�������
� ��
 ��
*���� ����������� (��
�� ����������, ���
 �������� �������� �
*� 0")  
- <
������� +�� �
������ �����*��
�. ������ +�� > 3 %, �$������
��� � �����
� ���%� ��� 30 ������ ��
��
� � 
��������
� ��
���. 
- ����� �
������ +���. #��
 ��� +��� 3-$ +���� �
���
� ������� ���� ��� �� 15 ������, ��
�� ����������. 
 
7.3 ��
*��&��� �
�%� 
 
<
����� ����
$ ����������: 0…50 " (0…40 " ��� IP55) 
<
����� ����������� $�����
�: -40 … +60 " 
Y���
������� ����� ��� ������ ���: 2000�. ��
*���
� ��++
	
��� �����
 ���%� 1000� = 1 % / 100m 
Y���
������� ���*����: 95 %, ��� �������	
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7.4 ,������ ��	
���+ %����+ 
  
;�)���' 1 (��'�����\] RFI-Y�`b'�) 
 

Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 

                                              ODP-�����-zz-IP55 / IP55S 1) 12037 12075 12150 

��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 0,37 0,75 1,5 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 
                                              ODP-�����-USA-IP55 / IP55S 12005 12010 12020 

��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 0.5 1 2 
&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 220-240 / 1+ 
J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 6,7 (10,1) 12,5 (18,8) 19,3 (29,0) 
������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 6 10 20 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 1 1,5 4 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-240 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 2,3 4,3 7 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  1,0 1,5 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 25 

 
ODP-$$$$$-zz-IP55 = ��
�� IP55 ��� ��������������             
ODP-$$$$$-zz-IP55S = ��
�� IP55 � ��������������
 
 
* Y���
������� ������ ��� ���������$ � ��
�� UL 
** Y���
 �� �����
������� � ��
��� UL 
1) "-zz" � ����� �������� ���
��� � ���
����� ������ 
2) <�� cUL ����%��
� 
���������� ����$���
���
 �
� Bussmann KTN-R / KTS-R 
�
 ���
������  
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;�)���' 2 (��'�����\� RFI-Y�`b'�, '����q��] '���q��'��) 
 

Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 

                                              ODP-�����-zz-IP55 / IP55S 1) 22150 22220 - - 

��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 1,5 2,2 - - 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 
                                              ODP-�����-USA-IP55 / IP55S 22020 22030 - - 

��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 2 3 - - 
Y����                                                     ODP3-�����-zz1) 

                                            ODP3-�����-zz-IP55 / IP55S 1) - - 22150 22220 

��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� - - 1,5 2,2 
Y����                                                    ODP3-xxxxx-USA 
                                            ODP3-�����-USA-IP55 / IP55S - - 22020 22030 

��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP - - 2 3 
&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 220-240 / 1+ 3) 220-240 / 1+ 3) 
J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 19.3 (29.0) 28.8 (43.2) 9.2 (13.8) 13.7 (20.1) 
������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 20 32 16 20 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 4 6 2,5 4 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-240 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 7 10.5 (* 9) 7 10.5 (* 9) 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  1,5 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 33 22 33 22 

 
Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 

                                              ODP-�����-zz-IP55 / IP55S 1) 24075 24150 24220 24400 

��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 0,75 1,5 2,2 4,0 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 
                                              ODP-�����-USA-IP55 / IP55S 24010 24020 24030 34050 

��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 1 2 3 5 
&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 380-480 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� �����
 �� 50%) 
J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 2.9 (4.4) 5.4 (8.1) 7.6 (11.4) 12.4 (18.6) 
������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 6 6 10 16 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 1 1 1,5 2,5 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-480 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 2,2 4,1 5,8 9,5 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  1,0 1,5 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 50 100 100 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 47 47 47 33 

 
Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 

                                              ODP-�����-zz-IP55 / IP55S 1) 25075 4) 25150 4) 25220 4) 25370 4) 25550 4) 

��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 0,75 1,5 2,2 3,7 5,5 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 
                                              ODP-�����-USA-IP55 / IP55S 25010 4) 25020 4) 25030 4) 25050 4) 25075 4) 

��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 1 2 3 5 7,5 
&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 500-600 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� �����
 �� 50%) 
J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 2.2 (3.4) 4.1 (6.1) 5.4 (8.1) 7.6 (11.4) 11.7 (17.6) 
������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 6 6 6 10 16 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 1 1 1 1,5 2,5 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-575 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 1.7 3.1 4.1 6.1 9.0 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  1,0 1,5 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 50 100 100 100 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 47 

 
ODP-$$$$$-zz-IP55 = ��
�� IP55 ��� ��������������             
ODP-$$$$$-zz-IP55S = ��
�� IP55 � ��������������
 
 
* Y���
������� ������ ��� ���������$ � ��
�� UL 
** Y���
 �� �����
������� � ��
��� UL 
1) "-zz" � ����� �������� ���
��� � ���
����� ������ 
2) <�� cUL ����%��
� 
���������� ����$���
���
 �
� Bussmann KTN-R / KTS-R 
�
 ���
������ 
3) "��
���� ���� ������ � ��+����� �
���
�� ��
������ � ������ � ���$+����� �
���
�� 
4) <�� ������ � �
���
�� 500-600V �����
�� 2 ��������� ��*�� 
����������� ��$���
� 
������ +
���� 
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;�)���' 3 (��'�����\� RFI-Y�`b'�, ������`b DC � '����q��] '���q��'��) 
 

Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 32030 32040 32055 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 3,0 4,0 5,5 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 32040 32050 32075 
��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 4 5 7,5 

&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 
220-240 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� 

�����
 �� 50%) 
J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 16.1 (24.2) 17.3 (26.0) 25.0 (37.5) 
������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 16 20 32 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 2,5 4 6 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-240 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 14 18 25 (*24) 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  2,5 2,5 4 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 15 

 
Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 34055 34075 34110 34150** 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 5,5 7,5 11,0 15,0 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 34075 34100 34150 34200 ** 
��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 7,5 10 15 20 
&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 380-480 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� �����
 �� 50%) 
J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 16.1 (24.2) 17.3 (26.0) 25 (37.5) 32.9 (49.4) 
������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 16 20 25 32 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 2,5 4 4 6 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-480 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 14 18 25 (* 24) 30 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  2,5 4 6 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 22 

 
Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 35075 35110 35150 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 7,5 11,0 15,0 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 35100 35150 35200 
��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 10 15 20 

&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 
500-600 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� 

�����
 �� 50%) 
J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 16.1 (24.2) 17.3 (26.0) 24.1 (36.2) 
������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 16 20 25 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 2,5 4 4 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-575 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 14 18 24 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  2,5 2,5 4 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 22 

 
 
ODP-$$$$$-zz-IP55 = ��
�� IP55 ��� ��������������             
ODP-$$$$$-zz-IP55S = ��
�� IP55 � ��������������
 
 
* Y���
������� ������ ��� ���������$ � ��
�� UL 
** Y���
 �� �����
������� � ��
��� UL 
1) "-zz" � ����� �������� ���
��� � ���
����� ������ 
2) <�� cUL ����%��
� 
���������� ����$���
���
 �
� Bussmann KTN-R / KTS-R 
�
 ���
������ 
3) "��
���� ���� ������ � ��+����� �
���
�� ��
������ � ������ � ���$+����� �
���
�� 
4) <�� ������ � �
���
�� 500-600V �����
�� 2 ��������� ��*�� 
����������� ��$���
� 
������ +
���� 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

26 



;�)���' 4 (��'�����\� RFI-Y�`b'�, ��'���] ������`b � '����q��] '���q��'��) 
 

Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 42075 42110 42150 42185 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 7,5 11 15 18,5 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 42100 42150 42200 42250 
��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 10 15 20 25 
&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 220-240 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� �����
 �� 50%) 
J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 46.6 (69.9) 54.1 (81.2) 69.6 (104.4) 76.9 (115.4) 
������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 50 63 80 80 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 10 16 25 25 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-240 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 39  46 61 72 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  10 10 16 16 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 6 

 
Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 44185 44220 44300 44370 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 18,5 22 30 37 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 44250 44300 44400 44500 
��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 25 30 40 50 
&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 380-480 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� �����
 �� 50%) 
J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 46.6 (69.9) 54.1 (81.2) 69.6 (104.4) 76.9 (115.4) 
������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 50 63 80 80 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 10 16 25 25 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-480 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 39  46 61 72 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  10 10 16 16 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 12 

 
Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 45220 45300 44370 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 22 30 45 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 45300 45400 45600 
��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 30 40 60 

&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 
500-600 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� 

�����
 �� 50%) 
J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 46.6 (69.9) 54.1 (81.2) 69.6 (104.4) 
������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 50 63 80 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 10 16 25 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-575 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 39 46 62 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  10 10 16 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 12 

 
 
1) "-zz" � ����� �������� ���
��� � ���
����� ������ 
2) <�� cUL ����%��
� 
���������� ����$���
���
 �
� Bussmann KTN-R / KTS-R 
�
 ���
������ 
3) "��
���� ���� ������ � ��+����� �
���
�� ��
������ � ������ � ���$+����� �
���
�� 
4) <�� ������ � �
���
�� 500-600V �����
�� 2 ��������� ��*�� 
����������� ��$���
� 
������ +
���� 
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;�)���' 5 (��'�����\� RFI-Y�`b'�, ��'���] ������`b � '����q��] '���q��'��) 
 

Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 52220  52300 52370 52450 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 22 30 37 45 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 52300 52400 52500 52600 
��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 30 40 50 60 
&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 220-240 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� �����
 �� 50%) 

J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 92.3 
(138.5) 

116.9 
(175.4) 

150.2 
(225.3) 

176.5 
(264.8) 

������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 100 160 160 200 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 35 50 70 90 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-240 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 90 110 150 180 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  25 35 55 70 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 3 

 
Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 54450 54550 54750 54900 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 45 55 75 90 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 54600 54750 54100 54120 
��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 60 75 100 120 
&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 380-480 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� �����
 �� 50%) 

J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 92.3 (138.5) 116.9 
(175.4) 

150.2 
(225.3) 

176.5 
(264.8) 

������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 100 160 160 200 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 35 50 70 90 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-480 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 90 110 150 180 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  25 35 55 70 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 6 

 
Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 55550 ** 55750 ** 55900 ** 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 55 75 90 

&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 
480-525 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� 

�����
 �� 50%) 

J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 92.3 (138.5) 116.9 
(175.4) 150.2 (225.3) 

������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 100 160 160 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 35 50 70 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-525 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 90 110 150 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  25 35 55 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 6 

 
 
 

** Y���
 �� �����
������� � ��
��� UL 
1) "-zz" � ����� �������� ���
��� � ���
����� ������ 
2) <�� cUL ����%��
� 
���������� ����$���
���
 �
� Bussmann KTN-R / KTS-R 
�
 ���
������ 
3) "��
���� ���� ������ � ��+����� �
���
�� ��
������ � ������ � ���$+����� �
���
�� 
4) <�� ������ � �
���
�� 500-600V �����
�� 2 ��������� ��*�� 
����������� ��$���
� 
������ +
���� 
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;�)���' 6 (���w��] ��'���] ������`b, ��'�����\] RFI-Y�`b'� � '����q��] 
'���q��'��) 
 

Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 62055 62075 62090 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 55 75 90 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 62075 62100 62120 
��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 75 100 120 

&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 
220-240 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� 

�����
 �� 50%) 

J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 217.2 
(325.8) 

255.7 
(383.6) 

302.4 
(453.6) 

������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 250 250 315 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 120 120 175 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-240 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 202 240 300 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  90 120 170 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 3 

 
Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 64110 64132 64160 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 110 132 160 
Y����                                                      ODP-xxxxx-USA 64150 64175 64210 
��$���� ������ ��
������ –150%  OL                  HP 150 175 210 

&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 
380-480 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� 

�����
 �� 50%) 

J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 217.2 
(325.8) 

255.7 
(383.6) 

302.4 
(453.6) 

������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 250 250 315 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 120 120 175 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-480 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 202 240 300 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  90 120 170 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 6 

 
Y����                                                       ODP-�����-zz1) 65132 ** 65160 ** 
��$���� ������ ��
������ – 150% OL                 �� 132 160 

&����*��
� ���
 / +���                                           V�10% 
480-525 / 3+ (
�
 1+ � ��
*��
�� 

�����
 �� 50%) 
J� ���
 (150% ����������)                                             A 217.2 (325.8) 255.7 (383.6) 
������� ������� 
�
 ������. ����. (�
� �)2)                � 250 250 
"����
� ������ ������                                              002 120 120 
��$��� �����*��
� / +���                                         V 0-525 / 3+ 
&�
������� ��$��� ��                                            � 202 240 
"����
� ������ ��
������, ���� 75 "                        002  90 120 
Y���
������� ��
�� ������ � ����                         0 100 
Y
�
������� ������ ���
���                                 � 6 

 
 
** Y���
 �� �����
������� � ��
��� UL 
1) "-zz" � ����� �������� ���
��� � ���
����� ������ 
2) <�� cUL ����%��
� 
���������� ����$���
���
 �
� Bussmann KTN-R / KTS-R 
�
 ���
������ 
3) "��
���� ���� ������ � ��+����� �
���
�� ��
������ � ������ � ���$+����� �
���
�� 
4) <�� ������ � �
���
�� 500-600V �����
�� 2 ��������� ��*�� 
����������� ��$���
� 
������ +
���� 
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Welshpool, Powys. SY21 8JF ����! 
United Kingdom 
 

 


